

No. 14-1175

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FRANCHISE TAX BOARD OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Petitioner,

v.

GILBERT P. HYATT,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Nevada**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

SCOTT W. DEPEEL
FRANCHISE TAX
BOARD OF THE STATE
OF CALIFORNIA
9646 Butterfield Way
Sacramento, CA 95827

PAT LUNDVALL
DEBBIE LEONARD
MCDONALD CARANO
WILSON, LLP
2300 West Sahara Avenue
Las Vegas, NV 89102

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
STEPHEN V. POTENZA
BANCROFT PLLC
500 New Jersey Avenue NW
Seventh Floor
Washington, DC 20001
202-234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Petitioner

September 3, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. The Nevada Litigation	5
C. <i>Hyatt I</i>	7
D. Trial and Appeal.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. A State May Not Refuse To Extend To Sister States Haled Into Its Courts The Same Immunities It Enjoys In Those Courts.....	17
A. As <i>Hyatt I</i> Recognized, Full Faith and Credit and Comity Principles Require a Baseline of Equal Treatment When States Are Involuntarily Haled Into Sister States' Courts.....	17
B. The Nevada Supreme Court's Decision Violates the Principles of Full Faith and Credit, Comity, and Equal Treatment Recognized in <i>Hyatt I</i>	21

II. <i>Nevada v. Hall</i> Was Wrongly Decided, And Its Holding That A Sovereign State Can Be Involuntarily Haled Into The Courts Of Another State Should Be Overruled.....	25
A. <i>Hall</i> Was a Poorly Reasoned Departure From the Historical Understanding of Interstate Sovereign Immunity and the Court’s Prior Decisions.....	26
B. <i>Hall</i> Is Inconsistent With the Court’s More Recent and Better Reasoned Sovereign Immunity Jurisprudence.	42
C. <i>Hall</i> Is Unworkable in Practice, Demeans States’ Dignity, and Creates Interstate Friction.....	50
D. No Other Interests Warrant <i>Hall</i> ’s Preservation.	56
CONCLUSION	58
STATUTORY APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	41, 56
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	49, 56
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992).....	41
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	41
<i>In re Ayers</i> , 123 U.S. 443 (1887).....	53
<i>Baker by Thomas v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998).....	19
<i>Beers v. Arkansas</i> , 61 U.S. (20 How.) 527 (1857).....	37
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp.</i> <i>v. Midwesco Enters., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988).....	24
<i>Blatchford</i> <i>v. Native Vill. of Noatak & Circle Vill.</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	43, 45, 46, 47
<i>Carroll v. Lanza</i> , 349 U.S. 408 (1955).....	8, 18
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793)	14, 28, 46
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	29, 55, 56, 57

<i>College Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd., 527 U.S. 666 (1999)</i>	48
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn, 420 U.S. 469 (1975)</i>	2
<i>Coyle v. Smith, 221 U.S. 559 (1911)</i>	19
<i>Cty. of Clark ex rel. Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Upchurch, 961 P.2d 754 (Nev. 1998)</i>	23
<i>Cunningham v. Macon & B. R. Co., 109 U.S. 446 (1883)</i>	37
<i>Ehrlich-Bober & Co. v. Univ. of Houston, 404 N.E.2d 726 (N.Y. 1980)</i>	39
<i>Faulkner v. Univ. of Tenn., 627 So. 2d 362 (Ala. 1992)</i>	23
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm'n v. S.C. State Ports Auth., 535 U.S. 743 (2002)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt, 538 U.S. 488 (2003)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth., 469 U.S. 528 (1985)</i>	42
<i>Hall v. Univ. of Nevada, 503 P.2d 1363 (Cal. 1972)</i>	42, 48
<i>Hans v. Louisiana, 134 U.S. 1 (1890)</i>	38, 43
<i>Hohn v. United States, 524 U.S. 236 (1998)</i>	56
<i>Hyatt v. Boone, 146 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 1998)</i>	3

<i>Hyatt v. Chiang</i> , No. 14-849, 2015 WL 545993 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2015).....	12
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	53
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	50, 56
<i>Kent Cty. v. Shepherd</i> , 713 A.2d 290 (Del. 1998).....	39
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	48, 49
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	41
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc.</i> <i>v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	42
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	29, 47, 48
<i>Milwaukee Cty. v. M.E. White Co.</i> , 296 U.S. 268 (1935).....	19
<i>Moitez v. The South Carolina</i> , 17 F. Cas. 574 (Adm. 1781) (No. 9697)	30
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	29, 50, 56
<i>N. Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Chatham Cty.</i> , 547 U.S. 189 (2006).....	43
<i>Nathan v. Virginia</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 77 (1781)	30
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>New Hampshire v. Louisiana</i> , 108 U.S. 76 (1883).....	38
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	19
<i>Parden v. Terminal Ry. of Ala. Docks Dep't</i> , 377 U.S. 184 (1964).....	48
<i>Paulus v. South Dakota</i> , 227 N.W. 52 (1929)	38
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	50, 56
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	55
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	23
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988).....	42
<i>PPL Mont., LLC v. Montana</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012).....	19
<i>Raygor v. Regents of the Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002).....	22
<i>Sam v. Estate of Sam</i> , 134 P.3d 761 (N.M. 2006)	20
<i>Schoeberlein v. Purdue Univ.</i> , 544 N.E.2d 283 (Ill. 1989).....	20
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sherrer v. Sherrer</i> , 334 U.S. 343 (1948).....	19

<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011).....	23, 47
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988).....	42
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	56
<i>Struebin v. State</i> , 322 N.W.2d 84 (Iowa 1982)	39
<i>Tenn. Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004).....	46
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	13
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993).....	41, 50
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	42, 56
<i>United States v. Salvucci</i> , 448 U.S. 83 (1980).....	42
<i>Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy</i> <i>v. Stewart</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011).....	45
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 368 U.S. 71 (1961).....	38
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. art. III, §2, cl.1	31
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §2860(c)	52
1995 Nev. Stat. 1071	9
1995 Nev. Stat. 1073	9

2007 Nev. Stat. 3015	9
2007 Nev. Stat. 3024	9
2007 Nev. Stat. 3025	9
2007 Nev. Stat. 3027	9
Cal. Gov't Code §860.2.....	6, 21, 52
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code §17016.....	3
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code §19041.....	5
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code §19045.....	5
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code §19046.....	5
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code §19047.....	5
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code §19048.....	5
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code §19381.....	5
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code §19382.....	5
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code §19501.....	4
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code §19504.....	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. §41.035(1).....	9, 21, 51
Other Authorities	
Ann Woolhandler, <i>Interstate Sovereign Immunity</i> , 2006 Sup. Ct. Rev. 249 (2006).....	20, 34, 39, 51
Br. of Florida et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Pet'r, <i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 538 U.S. 488 (2003) (No. 02-42), 2002 WL 32134149	8
Br. of Resp'ts, <i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979) (No. 77-1337), 1978 WL 206995.....	42
Charles Warren, <i>The Supreme Court in United States History</i> (rev. ed. 1926)	35

Caleb Nelson, <i>Sovereign Immunity as a Doctrine of Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 115 Harv. L. Rev. 1559 (2002).....	30
Complaint, <i>Satcher v. Cal. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , No. 15-2-00390-1 (Wash. Super. Ct. filed June 17, 2015).....	52
Complaint, <i>Schroeder v. California</i> , No. 14-2613 (Dist. Ct. Nev. filed Dec. 18, 2014).....	52
Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>State Sovereign Immunity: Five Authors in Search of a Theory</i> , 75 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1011 (2000).....	50
David M. Grant, <i>Moving From Gold to Silver: Becoming a Nevada Resident</i> , Nev. Law., Jan. 2015.....	53
Gary J. Simson, <i>The Role of History in Constitutional Interpretation: A Case Study</i> , 70 Cornell L. Rev. 253 (1985).....	39
James E. Pfander, <i>Rethinking the Supreme Court's Original Jurisdiction in State-Party Cases</i> , 82 Cal. L. Rev. 555 (1994).....	29, 30, 34
John Markoff, <i>For Texas Instruments, Some Bragging Rights</i> , N.Y. Times (June 20, 1996), http://perma.cc/55gz-kul8	3
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Nevada v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 2015 WL 981686 (U.S. Mar. 4, 2015) (No. 14-1073).....	55
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., et al., <i>Hart & Wechsler's The Federal Courts & The Federal System</i> (6th ed. 2009).....	50

The Debates in the Several State
Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal
Constitution (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836) 33, 34

The Documentary History of the Supreme
Court of the United States, *1789-1800*
(Maeva Marcus, ed., Columbia 1992)..... 33, 35, 36

The Federalist No. 81 (Clinton Rossiter ed.
1961)..... 33

The Founders' Constitution (Philip B.
Kurland & Ralph Lerner, eds.,
Chicago 1987)..... 32

The Papers of James Madison (Robert A.
Rutland et al. eds., 1973)..... 34
